In addition, Concessionaire shall include a payment for the full 

amount of any underpayment by September 20th of each year." 

/ / / 

12. Under section 5.01 of the Contract, the payment due on September 20, 2018 was "ten 

percent (10%) of all gross income above one million four hundred eighty thousand dollars 

($1,480,000)." 

13. Section 5.04 of the Agreement provides: "Payments received after the due date will be 

charged a late fee of ten percent (10 %) per month or portion thereof of the payment owed to the 

City." 

14. Coronado Foursome failed to provide any documentation to the City's Director of

[...]

and (2) not paying City the full amount of the underpayment for the 2017-2018 

contract year by September 20, 2018. 

23. Accordingly, there is now due and owing from Coronado Foursome to City an amount 

equal to ten percent (10%) of all gross income above one million four hundred eighty thousand 

dollars ($1,480,000) for the 2017-2018 contract year, plus late fees equal to ten percent (10 %) per 

month or portion thereof of such payment times the number of months or portion of months through 

the payment date, plus interest at the maximum legal rate from September 20, 2018 through the